

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
BENCH AT AURANGABAD

24 CONT. PETITION NO.60 OF 2018
IN WP/7363/2013

MOHAMMAD MOINODDIN MOHD. AZIMODDIN
VERSUS
PRIYA PATIL AND OTHERS

...
Mr. S. D. Karkare, Advocate for the Petitioner.
Mr. A. R. Kale, AGP for Respondent No.1 – State.
Mr. S. S. Bora, Advocate for Respondent No.3.
...

CORAM : SMT. VIBHA KANKANWADI &
S. G. CHAPALGAONKAR, JJ.

DATE : 18 SEPTEMBER 2024

ORDER :

. Learned AGP points out that, in fact, the copy of the communication dated 05.10.2023 was given to the Municipal Commissioner's Office, Parbhani and there is an acknowledgment. It is in respect of the measurement map and demarcation of the encroachment. Still in pursuant to the order passed by this Court on 20.03.2024, he submits that he would hand over the copy of the same measurement to the learned Advocate for respondent No.3 today. In view of exchange of the said copy, we expect that respondent No.3 would comply with the order passed by this Court in Writ Petition No.7363 of 2013 dated

24.03.2015.

2. Respondent No.3 to file affidavit within a period of two weeks, as to when the compliance would be made.

3. Place the matter for further consideration on 15.10.2024.

[S. G. CHAPALGAONKAR]
JUDGE

[SMT. VIBHA KANKANWADI]
JUDGE

scm