



{1}

925-CP-60-2018

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE OF BOMBAY
BENCH AT AURANGABAD**

**CONT. PETITION NO. 60 OF 2018
IN WP/7363/2013**

Mohammad Moinoddin Mohd. AzimoddinPetitioner

VERSUS

Priya Patil And OthersRespondents

.....

Mr. S.D. Karkare, Advocate for the Petitioner

Mr. S.S. Bora, Advocate for respondent No. 3

Mr. S.S. Thombre, Advocate for applicant in CA No. 6348/2025

.....

WITH

**CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 6348 OF 2025
IN CP/60/2018**

.....

**CORAM : NITIN B. SURYAWANSHI AND
SANDIPKUMAR C. MORE, JJ.**

DATE : 10th JULY, 2025

ORDER :

1. Learned advocate for respondent No. 3 has filed additional affidavit on record pointing out certain developments in respect of alleged encroachments. He submits that record needs to be verified as to whether encroachments are in fact encroachments or alleged encroachers have purchased the land from Municipal Council by paying necessary amount. He submits that after verifying the record, if any encroachments are found

the Municipal Council will remove those encroachments and for that purpose he prays for six months time.

2. Stand over to 12th January, 2026.

(SANDIPKUMAR C. MORE, J.)

(NITIN B. SURYAWANSHI, J.)